Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta

R/o 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana – 141101(9814924851)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Jagraon (Rural) Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, o/o DIG, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 571 of 2021

..Vs

Present:

- (i) Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta the appellant through CISCO Webex
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Balwinder Singh, ASI (9815157503) in the $\,$

Commission office

ORDER

Dated: 03.02.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that he has received the information regarding point nos. 1,2,3,4 and 5. He further states that he has not received the information pertaining to point nos. 6, 7, 8 and 9.
- 3. The respondent is directed to file point-wise reply on affidavit pertaining to point nos. 6, 7, 8 and 9 indicating the position of each issue as to whether the information has been supplied and if not, the reason thereof. If record is not available, let the PIO file an affidavit to that effect.
- 4. To come up on **02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

| Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta R/o 8/237, Jagraon Road, | |
|---|-----------|
| Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana – 141101(9814924851)Vs | Appellant |
| REGISTERED POST | |
| Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Jagraon (Rural) Ludhiana | |
| First Appellate Authority, | |

AC No. 572 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta the appellant (through CISCO Webex)

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh, ASI, o/o SHO, Dakha

(9815157503) and Sh.Gurmail Singh, ASI, o/o SHO, Sadar. (9872557158).

ORDER

O/o DIG, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. Today, the appellant states that he has received the information from the office of SHO, Dakha. Further he states that he has not received the information from CIA, Ludhiana.
- 3. Sh. Gurmail Singh, ASI is appearing on behalf of the office of SHO, Sadar and states that he has brought the information i.e. copy of Roznamcha today in the Commission.
- 4. The respondent is directed to send the same to the appellant. The perusal of the file shows that point no. 2 and 3 is related with CIA, Ludhiana. Hence, CIA Ludhiana is directed to provide the information pertaining to point nos. 2 and 3.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 03.02.2022



AC No. 572 of 2021

5. To come up on **02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Brichh Bhan, S/o Sh. Saroop Chand R/o House No. 33, Kahangarh Road, Pataran, Distt. Patiala (9876101698)

.....Appellant

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o IGP cum Director State Narcotics Control Bureau Punjab, Moti Nagar, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana

..Vs

First Appellate Authority

O/o IGP cum Director State Narcotics Control Bureau Punjab, Camp at CID Complex, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3392 of 2021

Present: (I) Sh. Brichh Bhan the appellant (through CISCO Webex)

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. It is seen that last orders was sent to the respondent by registered post was received back un-delivered. Hence, copy of last orders dated 27.09.2021 and 29.11.2021 be again sent to the respondent alongwith these orders.
- 3. To come up on **02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 03.02.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



| Appellant |
|------------|
| |
| |
| |
| |
| Respondent |
| |

AC No. 583 of 2021

Present: (I) Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta the appellant through CISCO Webex

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh, ASI (9815157503) in the

Commission

ORDER

Dated: 03.02.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. Today, the appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent has sought some time.
- 4. On the request of the respondent, the above said appeal case is adjourned to **02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401 (9464500405)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
o/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh
First Appellate Authority,
o/o Regional Deputy Director Urban Local Bodies
Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3476 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 03.02.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent an email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing as he is busy in the Court of ADSJ Sh. Parminder Singh Grewal at SAS Nagar, Mohali.
- 3. Since, both the parties are not present, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 4. To come up on **02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401 (9464500405)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh First Appellate Authority, o/o Regional Deputy Director Urban Local Bodies Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3475 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 03.02.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent an email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing as he is busy in the Court of ADSJ Sh. Parminder Singh Grewal at SAS Nagar, Mohali.
- 3. Since, both the parties are not present, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 4. To come up on **02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401 (9464500405)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh First Appellate Authority, o/o Regional Deputy Director Urban Local Bodies Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3473 of 2021

Present: None f

Dated: 03.02.2022

None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent an email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing as he is busy in the Court of ADSJ Sh. Parminder Singh Grewal at SAS Nagar, Mohali.
- 3. Since, both the parties are not present, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 4. To come up on **21.02.2022** at **12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401 (9464500405)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
o/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh
First Appellate Authority,
o/o Regional Deputy Director Urban Local Bodies
Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3474 of 2021

Present:

None for parties.

ORDER

Dated: 03.02.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent an email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing as he is busy in the Court of ADSJ Sh. Parminder Singh Grewal at SAS Nagar, Mohali.
- 3. Since, both the parties are not present, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 4. To come up on **21.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



| Sh Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (| (M-9814228629) |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| #30, Banda Bahadur Singh, Jala | ndhar |

.....Appellant

REGISTERED POST

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3528 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing vide which the respondent was absent and the appellant stated that incomplete information has been given to him so far.

- 2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent email mentioning therein that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. After going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o MC, Jalandhar on 05.04.2021, but after lapse of more than nine months, no information has been given to him so far. Today the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has even not filed his reply to the RTI of the appellant, which shows that the respondent-PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.

Sector 16, Chandigarn.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC woissimulation

AC No. 3528 of 2021

5. In view of the above, PIO- o/o MC, Jalandhar is directed to show cause in writing or

through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon

him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation

be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section

20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next

date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail

himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that

he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against

him ex-parte.

6. To come up on **02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 03.02.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629) #30, Banda Bahadur Singh, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

REGISTERED POST

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3527 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing vide which the respondent was absent and the appellant stated that incomplete information has been given to him so far.

- 2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent email mentioning therein that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is also absent today.
- 4. After going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o MC, Jalandhar on 30.03.2021, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Today the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has even not filed his reply to the RTI of the appellant, which shows that the respondent-PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

AC No. 3527 of 2021

5. In view of the above, PIO- So/o MC, Jalandhar is directed to show cause in writing or

through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon

him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation

be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section

20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next

date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail

himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that

he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against

him ex-parte.

6. To come up on 02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission office.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 03.02.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner**

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



| Sh Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629) | |
|--|--|
| #30, Banda Bahadur Singh, Jalandhar | |

.....Appellant

REGISTERED POST

Public Information Officer,
O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority,
O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3529 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.11.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing vide which the respondent was absent and the appellant stated that incomplete information has been given to him so far.

- 2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent email mentioning therein that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. After going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o MC, Jalandhar on 19.10.2020, but after lapse of more than one year, no information has been given to him so far. Today the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has even not filed his reply to the RTI of the appellant, which shows that the respondent-PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

AC No. 3529 of 2021

5. In view of the above, PIO- So/o MC, Jalandhar is directed to show cause in writing or

through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon

him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation

be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section

20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next

date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail

himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that

he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against

him ex-parte.

6. To come up on 02.03.2022 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission office.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 03.02.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Gurmeet Singh, S/o Sh. Lal Singh, R/o Village Kikar Khera, Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka (9876269776)

.....Appellant

..Vs

REGISTERED POST:

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Block Anandana at Munak, Distt Sangrur First Appellate Authority, O/o DDPO, Sangrur

.....Respondent

AC No. 3390 of 2021

Present:

- (I) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Manpreet, Patwari (9877002270)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.12.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present and show cause notice was issued to the PIO, o/o BDPO, Block Anandana at Munak, Distt. Sangrur.

- 2. Today, again the appellant is not present.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Manpreet states that the PIO Smt. Sarabjit Kaur is on leave.
- 4. Taking a leninet view , one last opportunity is given to PIO, o/o BDPO, Block Anandana at Munak , Distt. Sangrur to appear before the Commission alongwith reply of show cause notice and copy of complete information, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3390 of 2021

5. To come up on **21.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 03.02.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Diary 15A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana (7814322100)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Excise and Taxation Commissioner (Mobile Wing), Jalandhar First Appellate Authority,

O/o Divisional Excise Taxation Commissioner, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3855 of 2021

Present: (I) Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, the appellant through webex

(ii) For the respondent: Dr. Mrinal Sharma, Excise and Taxation Officer

(9463433226) in the Commission

ORDER

Dated: 03.02.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.12.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing vide which the respondent was not present, and the appellant was directed to file his response/rejoinder.

- 2. Today the appellant has sent his reply through mail. The same is taken on record.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the reply of the appellant, I hereby order to the respondent to provide the information severing under Section 10(1) of the RTI Act the address, mobile numbers and other particulars which reveal the identity of the person.
- 4. To come up on 2**1.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ravi Sharma, Advocate
C-128, 2nd Floor, Lajpat Nagar-1,
New Delhi -110024
...Vs

REGISTERED POST:

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur, Distt. Mohali First Appellate Authority, O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 3735 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ravi Sharma the appellant *through CISCO Webex*

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Nirdosh Sharma, Building Inspector

(9915955511) and Sh. Gulshan Mehta, Counsel for the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.12.2021 passed by the bench on previous hearing.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that they have sent their reply to the Commission as well as to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant has not received any reply of the respondent so far. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI on 05.04.2021 but after lapse of more than nine months no information/reply has been given to the appellant, which shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

AC No. 3735 of 2021

In view of the above, PIO- o/o MC, Zirakpur is directed to show cause in writing or 5.

through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon

him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation

be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section

20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next

date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail

himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that

he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against

him ex-parte.

The respondent -PIO is directed to bring complete information int he Commission office

on the next date of hearing.

6. To come up on **02.03.2022** at **12.00** PM for further proceedings in the Commission.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 03.02.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

REGISTERED POST:

CC: Sh. Girish Verma, EO, o/o MC, Zirakpur